CHAPTER 13

SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL

(Amended 06-10-14 Ord. 2014-08)

Table of Contents

SECTION 13-3. DISPOSAL OF WASTE, GARBAGE AND REFUSE.	2
SECTION 13-4. BURN BARRELS	2
SECTION 13-5. REGULATIONS.	5

CHAPTER 13

SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL

SECTION 13-1. DEFINITIONS.

As used in this chapter.

- A. "Solid Waste" means all putrescible and nonputrescible materials or substances discarded or rejected as being spent, useless, worthless, or in excess to the owner's needs at the time of discard or rejection, including and limited to: garbage, refuse, community waste, ashes, incinerator residue, home appliances.
- B. "Garbage" means waste from the preparation, handling, storing, cooking or consumption of food and food products.
- C. "Refuse" means all waste matter, except garbage, attending or resulting from the occupancy of residences and from the operation of a business.
- D. "Community Waste" means lawn cutting, clippings from bushes and shrubs, leaves and trees and tree branches.
- E. "Landfill" means an area of land set aside and prepared for disposal of solid waste.
- F. "Night Soil" means excrement removed from a cesspool, septic tank or privy.

SECTION 13-2. DUMPING PROHIBITED.

It shall be unlawful for any person to place, deposit, or dump garbage, ashes, paper, boxes, cartons, dead animals, manure or night soil or any other refuse upon or along any town road or property; in or near the reservoir and canals.

SECTION 13-3. DISPOSAL OF WASTE, GARBAGE AND REFUSE.

Except those persons owning private dumping or disposal pits upon private lands, or contracting for trash collection, all waste, garbage and refuse shall be transported to the Box Elder County Landfill for proper disposal.

SECTION 13-4. BURN BARRELS.

Subject to Box Elder County's burn ordinance, and only between the hours of 9:00 a.m. until 3:00 p.m. on Monday thru Saturday, ignitable refuse and paper products may be incinerated in a burn barrel covered with a steel grate to prevent floating ash from escaping the burn barrel. The Town may place a moratorium on such burning by placing notices pursuant to Howell Town Ordinance 3-18. No burning of plastics shall be allowed.

SECTION 13-5. REGULATIONS.

The town council may adopt such regulations as in its opinion are necessary to implement this chapter and its objectives.